

No. 13-10242

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHIU LUNG LEUNG, Steve Leung, Chao-Lung Liang,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable Susan Illston
District Court No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI-6

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

BRENT SNYDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PETER K. HUSTON
MICAH L. WYATT
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-353-6638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Defendant’s Role at AUO	4
B. Defendant’s Participation in the Conspiracy	5
C. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Defendant Was Properly Convicted of Conspiring To Fix Prices in Violation of U.S. Law	16
A. The Sherman Act Protects U.S. Commerce from Conspiracies To Restrain Trade	17
B. The Government Pleaded and Proved the Required Nexus to U.S. Commerce	25
1. The Indictment Charged a Violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act	26
2. The Indictment Pleaded Both the FTAIA’s Import Commerce Exclusion and Effects Exception	30
a. The Indictment Alleged That Defendant Fixed the Price of TFT-LCD Panels Sold in U.S. Import Commerce	31
b. The Indictment Alleged the Required Effect on U.S. Import Commerce in Finished Products	35

3. Substantial Evidence at the Initial Trial Proved the FTAIA-Required Nexus to U.S. Commerce	37
a. The Evidence Proved the Conspiracy Involved U.S. Import Commerce in TFT-LCD Panels	39
b. The Evidence Proved the Required Effect on U.S. Import Commerce in Finished Products	41
C. No “Extraterritoriality Defense” Bars the Convictions	47
1. Defendant Waived Any Attack on the Instructions Regarding the Sherman Act’s Extraterritorial Reach.....	49
2. The Jury Was Properly Instructed on the Sherman Act’s Extraterritorial Reach	52
a. <i>Morrison</i> Did Not Overrule or Abrogate <i>Hartford Fire</i>	54
b. The Extraterritorial Reach of the Sherman Act Is Not More Limited in Criminal Cases.....	61
3. The Jury Was Properly Instructed That the Sherman Act Applies to Conspiracies Carried Out, in Part, in the United States.....	66
4. Any Claimed Error in the Instruction Was Harmless.....	69
5. The Indictment Alleged Both Conduct and Effects in the United States	72
D. <i>Metro Industries</i> Does Not Require Application of the Rule of Reason Here, Nor Would Applying It Have Mattered	74
1. <i>Metro Industries</i> Holds That the Sherman Act Applies to Wholly Foreign Conduct with Effects in the United States	75

- 2. Defendant’s Claims That the Indictment, Instructions, and Proof Were Insufficient Under the Rule of Reason Are Meritless..... 81
 - a. Defendant Waived Any Attack on the Price-Fixing Instruction..... 81
 - b. The Rule of Reason Has No Effect on the Pleading and Proof Requirements on Intent..... 83
 - c. The Rule of Reason Permits No Justifications for Price Fixing..... 86
- II. Defendant’s Claim of Juror Bias and Misconduct Is Untimely and Unsound 90
 - A. Defendant’s Motion for Acquittal or a New Trial Was Untimely 91
 - B. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b) Bars the Juror’s Declaration 92
- CONCLUSION 98
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 99
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 101
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Terhune, 409 F. App'x 175 (9th Cir. 2011).....94

Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp., 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) *passim*

Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc., 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)75

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 77

Carpet Group International v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass'n, 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 33, 69

Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj, 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....20

Dee-K Enterprises, Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd., 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) 79

Eberhart v. United States, 546 U.S. 12 (2005)92

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 53, 57, 64

eMag Solutions, LLC v. Toda Kogyo Corp., 426 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 79

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... *passim*

Ford v. United States, 273 U.S. 593 (1927)59

Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors, 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)88

Frohwerk v. United States, 249 U.S. 204 (1919)..... 74, 84

Griffin v. United States, 502 U.S. 46 (1991)..... 39

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., 419 U.S. 186 (1974) 17, 53

Hard v. Burlington Northern Railroad, 812 F.2d 482
 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 96, 97

Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California,
 509 U.S. 764 (1993)..... *passim*

Hedgpeth v. Pulido, 555 U.S. 57 (2008)..... 70

Hockenberry v. United States, 422 F.2d 171
 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 27

*In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM)
 Antitrust Litigation*, 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006)..... 46

In re Intel Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation,
 476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007)..... 46

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation,
 822 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 26, 47

Kruman v. Christie’s International PLC, 284 F.3d 384
 (2d Cir. 2002) 34

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 75, 77

*Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal
 Sugar Co.*, 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... 17

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....77

McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co., 845 F.2d 802
(9th Cir. 1988)..... 21, 25, 49

McKelvey v. United States, 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....29

McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.,
444 U.S. 232 (1980).....17

Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp., 82 F.3d 839
(9th Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc., 683 F.3d 845
(7th Cir. 2012) 19, 26, 32, 44

Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... *passim*

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)65

*National Society of Professional Engineers v.
United States*, 435 U.S. 679 (1978) 88, 89

NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....77

Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....55

Northern Securities Co. v. United States,
193 U.S. 197 (1904).....62

Pacific Seafarers, Inc. v. Pacific Far East Line, Inc.,
404 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 18, 23, 60

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)56

State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)52

Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas, 500 U.S. 322 (1991)..... 22, 38, 53

Tanner v. United States, 483 U.S. 107 (1987)..... 91, 92, 93, 94

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)61

Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines, Inc.,
303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) 33

United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.,
131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001)45

United States v. Allen, 153 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir.1998)92

United States v. Alston, 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) 38, 82

United States v. Anchrum, 590 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 70

United States v. Angotti, 105 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1997).....68

United States v. Awad, 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009).....26

United States v. Baldwin, 987 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1993)51

United States v. Bowman, 260 U.S. 94 (1922) 54, 55, 56

United States v. Brown, 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)86

United States v. Bruce, 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)29

United States v. Buckley, 689 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1982).....30

United States v. Cain, 130 F.3d 381 (9th Cir. 1997)51, 83

United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.,
657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981) 86

United States v. Chao Fan Xu, 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013) 63, 64

United States v. Corey, 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) 65

United States v. Davis, 336 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 27

United States v. Davis, 960 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 94

United States v. Decoud, 456 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 97

United States v. Eagle Eyes Traffic Industrial Co.,
No. 3:11-cr-00488 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2012) 79

United States v. Endicott, 803 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986) 68

United States v. Felix-Gutierrez, 940 F.2d 1200
(9th Cir. 1991) 55, 66

United States v. Givens, 767 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 26, 37

United States v. Gravenmeir, 121 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1997) 29

United States v. Green, 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010) 70

United States v. Henley, 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001) 96

United States v. Hill, 279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 59

United States v. Hinton, 222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000) 86

United States v. Inryco, Inc., 642 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1981) 27

United States v. Jadlowe, 628 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 95

United States v. Jingles, 702 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2012) 35

United States v. LSL Biotechnologies, 379 F.3d 672
(9th Cir. 2004) 25, 43, 44

United States v. Matta-Ballestros, 27 F. App'x 762 (9th Cir. 2001) 90

United States v. Metropolitan Enterprises, Inc.,
728 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1984) 84

United States v. Misle Bus & Equipment Co.,
967 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1992) 38

United States v. Moncini, 882 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1989) 67

United States v. Moreland, 622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) 50, 52, 83

United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) *passim*

United States v. Oshatz, 715 F. Supp. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 95

United States v. Pacific & Arctic Railway & Navigation Co.,
228 U.S. 87 (1913) 68

United States v. Perez, 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) 51, 82

United States v. Pimentel, 654 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1981) 94

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n,
322 U.S. 533 (1944) 59

United States v. Shalhout, 280 F.R.D. 223 (D.V.I.),
aff'd, 507 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2012) 95

United States v. Shipsey, 363 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2004) 38

United States v. Sisal Sales Corp., 274 U.S. 268 (1927) 69

United States v. Sisson, 399 U.S. 267 (1970) 30, 73

United States v. Smith, 424 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005) 90

United States v. Society of Independent Gasoline Marketers of America, 624 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1980) 85

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940) 22, 41, 68, 79

United States v. Sullivan, 522 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008) 39

United States v. Therm-All, Inc., 373 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2004) 85

United States v. Thompson/ Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992) 62

United States v. Tierney, 947 F.2d 854 (8th Cir. 1991) 95

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 62, 63, 84, 85

United States v. Williams-Davis, 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 95

Vollrath Co. v. Sammi Corp., 9 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993) 81

Woitte v. United States, 19 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1927) 68

CONSTITUTIONS, FEDERAL STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 8 53

15 U.S.C.:

 § 1 *passim*

 § 6a *passim*

 § 6a(1) 21

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

 7(c)(1)..... 26

 7(c)(2)..... 28

 29 2, 50, 91

 29(c)(1) 91

 33..... 2, 91

 33(b)(2) 91

 52(b)..... 83

Federal Rules of Evidence:

 606..... 2

 606(b)..... *passim*

 606(b)(1) 93

 606(b)(2) 93

Pub. L. No. 97-290, § 102(b), 96 Stat. 1233 18

MISCELLANEOUS

1B Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013)	79
1 <i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987).....	64
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Model Jury Instructions in Criminal Antitrust Cases</i> (2009)	38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	58
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487.....	18, 20, 32, 60
Jordan J. Paust, <i>International Law as Law of the United States</i> (2d ed. 2003)	59
